were performed using both RSG and SEMCOG servers.

FIGURE 26 ZONES WITHIN 1 MILE OF WOODWARD AVENUE

56

Results

Auto Ownership

When income was decreased for Woodward zone households, auto ownership decreased and

when income was increased, household auto ownership increased. The household auto

ownership of 1-auto was least impacted by the income shifts compared to households with zero

or more than one auto. The trend of change in auto ownership as shown in

FIGURE 27 and FIGURE 28 are intuitive and reasonable. The actual values of auto ownership are

shown in TABLE 24.

The results are by and large in line with Phase I. The only difference of note is in the 1-auto

category, where in Phase I, increasing income had resulted in an almost uniform decrease in

number of households with 1 automobile (albeit a very small change) across all scenarios, while

in Phase II, 1-auto households increase in numbers with increase in income (again, a small

change). This smaller change is pointing to the fact that with increased income, 2, 3 and 4+ auto

categories become more desirable than 1 auto, therefore rendering the change in this category

less pronounced.

TABLE 24 AUTO OWNERSHIP (WOODWARD ZONES)

HOUSEHOLD VEHICLE -50% -25% BASE +25% +50%

0 31461 26815 23948 21831 20459

57

1 46241 47089 47648 48229 48543

2 26202 28993 30677 31886 32712

3 5144 5867 6307 6555 6707

4+ 1841 2125 2309 2388 2468

FIGURE 27 AUTO OWNERSHIP (SHARES)

58

FIGURE 28 AUTO OWNERSHIP (PERCENT CHANGE FROM BASE)

Tours by Purpose

The number of tours by purpose decreased as income was reduced and increased when

income was increased. The mandatory purposes were less sensitive to income changes

compared to the non-mandatory purposes. This is very intuitive as the nature of non-mandatory

purposes makes them more sensitive to income changes. It should also be noted that a

person’s work status was not affected by income change and did not change between

scenarios. Figure 29 shows the percent change from base in tours by purpose for each of the

[…]

frequency with increase in income. FIGURE 30 shows the percent change from base for tours by

mode. This result, however, was not observed in Phase I sensitivity testing, due to that fact that

the transit mode shares of the tour mode choice model was calibrated based on income levels

in Phase II and resulted in better tour transit mode choice sensitivity to income levels.

60

FIGURE 30 TOURS BY MODE (PERCENT CHANGE FROM BASE)

Trips by Purpose

Trips by purpose follow the same trend as tours by purpose. FIGURE 31 shows the average trips
per household by purpose for the income shift runs. The figure shows a percent change from
the base scenario.

61

FIGURE 31 AVERAGE TRIPS PER HOUSEHOLD (PERCENT CHANGE FROM BASE)

Tour Lengths

Tour lengths of Woodward zone households were generally increased with increased income
and vice versa (TABLE 25). In an initial version of the sensitivity testing with a method of shadow
pricing originated from CT-RAMP, we observed the work tour lengths increasing in the -50%
and -25% income scenarios. This unintuitive observation, however, was resolved after redoing
the test with the new simulation-based shadow pricing method.

TABLE 25 TOUR LENGTHS BY PURPOSE

PURPOSE -50% -25% BASE +25% +50%

work 8.83 9.1 9.47 9.52 9.61

univ 5.00 5.02 5.03 5.05 5.06

sch 4.3 4.34 4.37 4.39 4.41

imain 4.63 4.72 4.8 4.81 4.84

idisc 4.48 4.58 4.66 4.67 4.69

jmain 5.25 5.32 5.33 5.36 5.4

jdisc 5.07 5.12 5.12 5.12 5.13

atwork 4.99 5.11 5.22 5.28 5.33

62

VMT

The change in VMT in these tests was intuitive and reasonable. VMT for households with a -
50% change in income exhibited a 10% decrease in VMT, while households with a 50%
increase in income exhibited a VMT increase close to 5% (Figure 32).

Transit Boardings

The change in transit boardings in response to income shift is very intuitive and reasonable.
While total boardings across the region changed maxes out at 5% (FIGURE 33), boardings on
DDOT Route 4 (ddot_53 in the model) which runs along Woodward Avenue saw changes up to
14% (FIGURE 34). The change in boardings is asymmetric; when income is reduced, boardings